

No. _____

In The Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN QUINN and QUEEN ANNE RESEARCH AND
DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION,

Petitioners,

v.

THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR
QUEEN ANNE'S COUNTY, MARYLAND; QUEEN ANNE'S
COUNTY SANITARY COMMISSION; ROBERT M. SUMMERS,
PH.D., in his official capacity as the Secretary of the Maryland
Department of the Environment; and MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF THE ENVIRONMENT,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

David G. Sommer

Counsel of Record

Anatoly Smolkin

GALLAGHER EVELIUS & JONES LLP

218 N. Charles Street, Suite 400

Baltimore, Maryland 21201

(410) 727-7702

dsommer@gejlaw.com

asmolkin@gejlaw.com

December 29, 2017

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Parties to the Proceeding Below and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Contents	iii
Table of Authorities	vi
Petition for Writ of Certiorari	1
Opinions Below	3
Jurisdiction	3
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved....	3
Statement of the Case	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. District Court Proceedings	7
C. Fourth Circuit Proceedings	9
Reasons for Granting the Petition	12
A. To identify the relevant parcel in a takings case, <i>Murr</i> mandates a multifactor analysis of a property owner’s reasonable expectations.	14
B. It was undisputed in <i>Murr</i> that lots should be defined as separate parcels for taking purposes if they had been acquired before the merger ordinance became effective.	21
C. The Fourth Circuit’s analysis conflicts with <i>Murr</i>	23

D. The Fourth Circuit’s failure to follow *Murr* will have negative consequences for property owners and economic development..... 26

Conclusion..... 27

APPENDIX

Appendix A Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Quinn v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs*, No. 16-1890 (July 7, 2017).....App. 1

Appendix B Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, *Quinn v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs*, No. 14-3539-GLR (August 13, 2015).....App. 22

Appendix C Letter Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, Denying Motion to Alter or Amend Judgment (July 6, 2016).....App. 47

Appendix D Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc (August 4, 2017).....App. 57

Appendix E Letter Granting Extension of Time, Supreme Court of the United States (January 4, 2017).....App. 59

Appendix F Queen Anne’s County Ordinance
 No. 13-24
 (May 27, 2014).....App. 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. L.A. Cnty., Cal., 482 U.S. 304 (1987)</i>	14
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis, 480 U.S. 470 (1987)</i>	16
<i>Lucas v. South Central Coastal Council, 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin, 136 S. Ct. 890 (2016)</i>	9
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin, 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York, 438 U.S. 104 (1978)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon, 260 U.S. 393 (1922)</i>	14
<i>Quinn v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 124 F. Supp. 3d 586 (D. Md. 2015)</i>	3
<i>Quinn v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs, 862 F.3d 433 (4th Cir. 2017)</i>	3, 10

<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency, 535 U.S. 302 (2002)</i>	16
---	----

Statutes and Ordinances

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	3
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	7
Code of Public Local Laws of Queen Anne's County §§ 18:1-100–107.....	6
Code of Public Local Laws of Queen Anne's County § 18:1-19G (Ordinance No. 13-24)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Brief of Respondent State of Wisconsin, <i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , No. 15-214, 2016 WL 3227033.....	21
D. Md. Local Rule 104.4	8
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	2, 3, 7, 14
